

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 7442-7443/2014

AND

14166 OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

REGIONAL DIRECTOR, EMPLOYEES STATE
INSURANCE CORPORATION & ANR. ETC.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

M/S KANSAI NEROLAC PAINT LTD.& ANR. ETC.

RESPONDENT(S)

OFFICE REPORT

S.L.P. (C) Nos. 7442-43/2014

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Id. Registrar's Court on 27.04.2015, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

"The office report indicates that the learned counsel for the respondent in both the matters numbered above have already filed the counter affidavit.

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved respondent No. 2 in SLP (C) No. 2 in SLP (C) No. 7442/2014 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of three weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the concerned District Court the particulars of which shall be furnished by the learned counsel for the petitioners within the period prescribed above.

List again on 14.8.2015."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 02.05.2015 filed spare copy and accordingly notice was issued on 26.05.2015 by registered AD as well as dasti to respondent No. 2 in SLP (C) 7442/2014. Counsel for the petitioner has not supplied particulars of District Court, hence notice could not be issued through District Court. However, the counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of service on behalf of respondent No. 2 but no has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete by way of dasti.

S.L.P. (C) Nos. 14166/2015

It is submitted that in pursuant to court's order dated 01.05.2015 the instant matter was tagged with SLP (C) Nos. 7442-43/2014 and notice was issued on 09.05.2015 to sole respondent by registered AD. Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of sole respondent but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 12th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. P.N. Puri, Adv.
Mr. B. Seshatalpa Sai, Adv.
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

1/1k/OR