

SECTION XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 14166/2015
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

EMPLOYEES STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

M/S. EMPEE INTERNATIONAL HOTELS AND RESORTS LTD. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 14.08.2015, when the following Order was passed:

"SLP(C) No. 7442/2014

The office report is that the Ld. Counsel for the respondent No. 1 has already filed the counter affidavit. Service of notice is complete on the respondent No. 2, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as and when the connected one gets ready.

SLP(C) No. 7443/2014

The office report is that the Ld. Counsel for the sole respondent has already filed the Counter affidavit. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as and when the connected one gets ready.

SLP(C) No. 14166/2015

Ld. Counsel for the sole respondent has stated that the copies of the pleadings have not been provided to him by the petitioner. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner shall provide the copies of the pleadings to the Ld. Counsel within a week's time and file proof. Ld. Counsel shall file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks thereafter.

List the matter again on 02.11.2015."

It is submitted that Mr. P.N. Puri, Advocate for the petitioner has not filed proof of service of pleadings on Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate for the sole respondent. Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate has not filed counter affidavit.

The matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 30th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. P. N. Puri, Adv.
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

3/db/OR.