

SECTION XV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 & 2
(Applications for condonation of delay in filing and refiling SLP)
IN
CC NO. 5718/2016
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO.

M/S. EMPEE INTERNATIONAL HOTELS AND RESORTS LTD ..PETITIONERS

VERSUS

EMPLOYEES STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION ...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The petition above mentioned has been filed by Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate on 28.01.2016 against the Judgment and Order dated 27.02.2014 of the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Madras in CMA No. 2549 of 2013.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed two applications one for condonation of delay in filing SLP which is barred by time by 610 days and another for condonation of delay in refiling SLP which is barred by time by 21 days total delay of 631 days.

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition (C) No. 14166/2015 (Main matter is SLP 7442-7443/2014) arising out of similar Judgment between cross parties was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.05.2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to issue notice. Copy of the Record of Proceedings dated 01.05.2015 is enclosed for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 01st day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR