

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 7442-7443/2014
AND
SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 14166/2015 & 9625/2016
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

REGIONAL DIRECTOR, EMPLOYEES STATE
INSURANCE CORPORATION & ANR. ETC.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

M/S KANSAI NEROLAC PAINT LTD.& ANR. ETC.

RESPONDENT(S)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.07.2014, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Let fresh notice be issued, on respondents to state as to why they be not directed to pay statutory rate of interest as notified under Section 39(5) (a) of the ESI Act read with Regulation 31(A) of the ESI (General) Regulations 1950, returnable within four weeks.

Dasti in addition is permitted.”

It is submitted that accordingly, notice was issued to both the respondents through registered A.D. as well as Dasti. Mr. Seshatalpa Sai Bandaru, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 (common in both the SLP) and counter affidavit has been filed. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books. Neither A.D. card nor unserved registered cover have been received back from respondent No. 2 so far.

It is submitted that in pursuance of Ld. Registrar's order dated 27.04.2015 fresh notice was issued to respondent No. 2 in SLP(C) 7442/2014 through registered AD as well as dasti. Neither A.D. card nor unserved registered cover have been received back in respect of respondent No. 2 so far. Counsel for the petitioner has not supplied particulars of District Court, hence notice could not be issued through District Court. However, the Counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of service on behalf of respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

S.L.P. (C) NO. 14166/2015

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.05.2015, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with SLP (C) Nos. 7442-7443 of 2014.”**

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on 09.05.2015 to the sole respondent by registered AD post. Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of the sole respondent and also filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same is being circulated herewith.

Service is complete.

S.L.P. (C) NO. 9625/2016

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.04.2016, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with SLP (C) Nos. 7442-7443 of 2014.”**

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on 30.04.2016 to the sole respondent by registered AD post. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover have been received back from sole respondent, so far.

Service is not complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 6th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. P.N. Puri, Adv.
Mr. Seshatalpa Sai Bandaru, Adv.
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR